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REGULAR MEETING

The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Chairman Richard Torpey at 7:35 p.m. in the Town Council Chambers.
PRESENT: Members James McElroy, David Repoli, Timothy Siggia, Richard Torpey,
    
     Alternates: Carol Noel, Michael Kurker.   
                   Also Present: Gary Zalucki, Assistant Zoning Enforcement Official
ABSENT:  Eddie Camejo (excused), Richard DeCrescenzo (excused).   
I.
Chairman – Call to Order – 7:35 p.m.
Chairman Torpey began the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance, the reading of the opening 
statement and a reminder to the audience of the Fire Exits.
II.
HEARING OF ITEMS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD; CALL OF ITEMS.
1. Cathryn Kral, agent for, 1391 Silver Lane, Requests a variance from Section 302.5(a) & (b) Yards, 
to permit an addition 21 ft. over the Front Yard setback of 40 ft. requiring a 19 ft. variance and 4 ft. 
from the side property line requiring a 6 ft. variance.  (Zone R-2)  
Chairman Torpey appointed Alternate Carol Noel as a voting member for this application.

2. Family Dollar EH, LLC, 627 Burnside Avenue, Requests a variance from Section 209.1(d) Parking Regulations, to eliminate required trees along the westerly property line and Section 210.5(c)(1) 
Signs to permit 130 sq. ft. of signage requiring a variance of 60 sq. ft.  (Zone B-1) 
Chairman Torpey appointed Alternate Michael Kurker as a voting member for this application.
3. Li Wei, agent for Blossom Spa, is appealing the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order closing the 
spa in violation of Ordinance 8-61, operating a “sexually orientated business” at 265 Ellington 
Road. (Zone B-1)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
                [Recess – None]

III:
HEARINGS DISCUSSION AND BOARD DECISIONS:
1. Cathryn Kral, agent for, 1391 Silver Lane, Requests a variance from Section 302.5(a) & (b) Yards, 
to permit an addition 21 ft. over the Front Yard setback of 40 ft. requiring a 19 ft. variance and 4 ft. 
from the side property line requiring a 6 ft. variance.  (Zone R-2)  
Chairman Torpey appointed Alternate Carol Noel as a voting member for this application.

James McElroy made a motion to approve the application as submitted.  Seconded by Tim

Siggia.

No discussion.


Approved 5:0
Reason #2 Relief can be granted without impairment to the integrity of the zoning regulations.

2.
Family Dollar EH, LLC, 627 Burnside Avenue, Requests a variance from Section 209.1(d) Parking Regulations, to eliminate required trees along the westerly property line and Section 210.5(c)(1) 
Signs to permit 130 sq. ft. of signage requiring a variance of 60 sq. ft.  (Zone B-1) 
Chairman Torpey appointed Alternate Michael Kurker as a voting member for this application.


Timothy Siggia made a motion to approve the application as submitted.  Seconded by David


Repoli.


No discussion.



Approved 5:0

Reason #1  A literal enforcement of the zoning regulations would result in exceptional difficulty

and unusual hardship to the applicant.

3.
Li Wei, agent for Blossom Spa, is appealing the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order closing the 
spa in violation of Ordinance 8-61, operating a “sexually orientated business” at 265 Ellington 

Road. (Zone B-1)                                              

The applicant requested postponement until the May 28, 2015 meeting.

IV.
OLD BUSINESS  




None.




V.
NEW BUSINESS




None.


VI.
Miscellaneous

A.  Appeal taken for 30 Olde Roberts Street – signing of liquor permit
Gary Zalucki stated that ZBA upheld the signing the of liquor permit.  The applicant is appealing

the decision in court.  This was for information only.







VII.
APPROVAL OF ZBA MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING March 26. 2015.
 Carol Noel made a motion to approve the minutes of March 26, 2015 distributed. 
Seconded by Michael Kurker.     Approved.

VIII.
PAYMENT OF BILLS

Michael Kurker made a motion to pay the clerk.  Seconded by Timothy Siggia.  Approved.

IX.
ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business a motion was made by David Repoli  to adjourn the meeting 
 at  8:17 pm.  Seconded by Timothy Siggia .  Approved.
The next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled on Thursday, May 28, 2015.
Respectfully submitted,
Theresa Godreau
Clerk
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